

No. 08-479

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

APRIL REDDING,

Respondent

---

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, *ET AL.*,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Marsha L. Levick

*Counsel of Record*

Jessica R. Feierman

Riya S. Shah

Sherry E. Orbach

Emily C. Keller

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	ix
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	xi
ARGUMENT .....	1
<b>I. This Court Has Favored Specialized     Constitutional Jurisprudence Where Children     are Concerned .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Supreme Court Constitutional         Jurisprudence is More Protective of         Children than Adults .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. The Special Treatment of Children         under the Constitution Cannot Be         Used to Justify Standards that Harm         Children’s Well-Being .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. The Court’s Specialized Fourth     Amendment Jurisprudence for Children Does     Not Justify the Strip Search of Savana .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Strip Searches Are Extremely         Intrusive and Traumatic, Especially         for Youth .....</b>	<b>11</b>

<b>i. Case Law and Psychological Research Confirm that Strip Searches Traumatize Youth .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>ii. The Use of Strip Searches on Children Violates International Norms of Dignity and Respect .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. The Severe Intrusion and Potential Trauma of a Strip Search Outweigh the Benefit in Discovering Ibuprofen in a Student’s Possession.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>APPENDIX A .....</b>	<b>A1</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	4
<i>Board of Ed. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)....	15, 18
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 620 U.S. 305 (1997) .....	10, 18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	12
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	2
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	5
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) .....	2
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	5
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	4
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U. S. 1 (1967) .....	2, 3, 7-8
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	6
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953) .....	1
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) ....	3, 7
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> . 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1-2
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290	

(2000).....	6
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	11
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	9-10, 18

**OTHER FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808, 817-18 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993) ... .....	11
<i>Cornfield v. Consol. High School Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10, 12
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980).....	8, 12
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	12
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784, 791 (10th Cir. 1993)....	8
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Soc. Servs. for Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir.1982).....	11
<i>Justice v. Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	8
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983).....	11

<i>Perez-Funez v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service</i> , 619 F. Supp. 656 (C.D. Cal. 1985) .....	8
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir.2006) ..	8, 10
<i>Roe v. Texas Dep't of Protective &amp; Regulatory Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Thomas ex. rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated by</i> 536 U.S. 953 (2002) ....	12
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Wood v. Clemons</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	11

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Educ. Code §49050 .....	19
Iowa Code § 808A.2(4)(a) .....	19
Okla. Stat. tit.70, §24-102 .....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:37-6.1.....	19
S.C. Code Ann. §59-63-1140 .....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.600.230(3).....	19
Wis. Stat. §948.50(2)(b) .....	19
Wis. Stat. §948.50(3).....	19, 20

**JOURNALS AND PERIODICALS**

Joyce Koo Dalrymple, <i>Seeking Asylum Alone: Using the Best Interests of the Child Principle to Protect Unaccompanied Minors</i> , 26 B.C. Third World L.J. 131 (2006).....	16
Scott A. Gartner, <i>Strip Searches of Students: What Johnny Really Learned at School and How Local</i>	

<i>School Boards Can Help Solve the Problem</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 921, 929 (1997) .....	14
Ellen Marrus, <i>Please Keep My Secret: Child Abuse Reporting Statutes, Confidentiality and Juvenile Delinquency</i> , 11 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 509 (1998)....	13
Gary B. Melton, <i>Minors and Privacy: Are Legal Concepts Compatible?</i> 62 Neb. L. Rev. 455, 488 (1983).....	13
Tim Newburn et al., <i>Race, Crime and Injustice: Strip Search and the Treatment of Suspects in Custody</i> , 44 Brit. J. Criminology 677, 683-84 (2004).....	17
Steven F. Shatz, <i>The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 26 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1, 12 (1991).....	14

## BOOKS

Edward Clifford, <i>Body Satisfaction in Adolescence</i> , in <i>Adolescent Behavior and Society: A Book of Readings</i> 53 (Rolf E. Muuss ed., 3d ed. 1980) .....	12
Barry C. Feld, <i>Bad Kids: Race and the Transformation of the Juvenile Court</i> (1999).....	3
Anne C. Peterson & Brandon Taylor, <i>The Biological Approach to Adolescence: Biological Change and Psychological Adaptation</i> , <i>Handbook of Adolescent Psychology</i> 144 (Joseph Adelson ed., 1980) .....	12, 13
William A. Rae, <i>Common Adolescent-Parent Problems</i> , in <i>Handbook of Clinical Child Psychology</i> 555 (C. Eugene Walker & Michael C. Roberts, eds., 2d ed. 1992) .....	13
F. Phillip Rice & Kim Gale Dolgin, <i>The Adolescent: Development, Relationships and Culture</i> 173 (10th ed. 2002) .....	12-13

Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz,  
*Developmental Psychology Goes to Court, in Youth on  
 Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile  
 Justice* (Thomas Grisso & Robert Schwartz eds.,  
 2000) ..... 3

**FOREIGN LAW SOURCES**

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights  
 (“ICCPR”) at art. 17, *opened for signature* Dec. 16,  
 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, *available at*  
[http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu3/b/a\\_ccpr.htm](http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu3/b/a_ccpr.htm).....  
 ..... 16-17

Office of the U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights,  
*Status of Ratifications of the Principal International  
 Human Rights Treaties* 1, 11 (June 9, 2004),  
*available at* <http://www.unhchr.ch/pdf/report.pdf>... 17

Unaccompanied Alien Child Protection Act of 2005,  
 S. 119, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 16

*Y.F. v. Turkey*, No. 24209/94, 2003-IX Eur. Ct. H.R.  
 para. 43, *available at* <http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/> .... 17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Arizona School Boards Association, School District  
 Policy Manuals, *available at*  
<http://lp.ctspublish.com/asba/> ..... 20-22

*Assembly Judiciary Committee Statement on Bill No.  
 1167*, 1997 N.J. Assem. c.242 (N.J. 1997)..... 19-20

Adam Liptak, *Strip Search of Girl Tests Limit of  
 School Policy*, N.Y. Times, March 23, 2009, at A1 .. 15

Mesa Public Schools, Selected Policy and Procedure  
 Manuals, *available at*  
<http://www.mpsaz.org/policies/MPSpolicy.pdf>..... 21
